
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 5th December, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 

2024.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraphs 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. 
Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and the 
Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting and should include the question 
with that notice. 
 

5. Action Log  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 To review the committee action log.  

 
6. Update on S106 Improvement Plan (verbal update)   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the S106 Improvement Plan. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer Annual Report 2023-24  (Pages 13 - 48) 
 
 To consider the report which provides information and assurance on key aspects of 

the Monitoring Officer’s responsibilities during 2023-24.  
 

8. Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2023-24  (Pages 49 - 66) 
 
 To consider the Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee, to be 

presented to Full Council in February 2025.  
 

9. Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 Update  (Pages 67 - 94) 
 
 To receive an update on the 2023-24 Annual Governance Statement.  

 
10. Minutes of Sub Committees  (Pages 95 - 98) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Hearing Sub Committee held on 8 December 2021. 

 
11. Work Programme  (Pages 99 - 100) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors B Drake, S Adams, M Beanland (Chair), K Edwards (Vice-
Chair), A Heler, C Hilliard, G Marshall, P Redstone, J Snowball and Mr R Jones and Mrs J 
Clark.  
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Monday, 30th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, A Heler, C Hilliard, G Marshall, M Sewart and 
J Snowball, Mr R Jones and Mrs J Clark.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Janet Witkowski, Interim Director of Governance and Compliance 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Adele Taylor, Acting Director of Finance and Customer Services 
Gareth Pawlett, Chief Information Officer 
Julie Gibbs, Information Rights Officer 
Claire Williamson, Director of Education, Strong Start and Integration (virtual) 
Alex Cooper, Education Project Manager (virtual) 
Keith Martin, SEND Transformation Manager (virtual) 
Michael Todd, Internal Audit Manager  
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Sue Adams, Brian Drake and Patrick 
Redstone. Councillors Rachel Bailey and Mike Sewart were present as 
substitutes.   

 
30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
31 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
Councillor Liz Wardlaw addressed the committee as a visiting member in relation 
to agenda item 6 (Whistleblowing Arrangements 2023-24 Update and Policy 
Development). Councillor Wardlaw welcomed the timeliness of the report and the 
proposed review of the policy, highlighting a press article that recently featured in 
the Congleton Chronicle in relation to a Police investigation connected to 
misconduct in the public office. Cllr Wardlaw also referred to communication she 
had received from an individual seeking help with a serious complaint linked to 
the current whistleblowing process and the lack of trust in it. Cllr Wardlaw asked 
the committee to not just ‘note’ the whistleblowing arrangements during 2023-24, 
but to also interrogate the information within the report (paragraph 11, page 28). 
The committee was urged to ensure the refresh of the policy offered the best 
encouragement and safety for those who would use it.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
Due to technical issues with the live audio broadcasting of the meeting during this 
item, a copy of Cllr Wardlaw’s full statement has been appended to the minutes 
of the meeting.  
 

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  

 
33 ACTION LOG  

 
The committee considered the action log. The following updates were provided: 
 
Training Session – External Auditors  
The committee noted that this training session would be arranged at the earliest 
opportunity, but this however could not be completed until Mazars had fully 
handed over to Ernst & Young.  
 
Statement of Accounts – Briefing Session  
It was confirmed that the 2022-23 Statement of Accounts remained with Mazars 
however a draft copy of the Value for Money report had been received and was 
currently being checked over by colleagues. It was agreed that the report would 
be circulated to the committee at the appropriate point to allow members to fully 
consider prior to the December committee meeting.  
 
Good Practice Briefing Notes 
Discussions were underway with colleagues in Democratic Services to explore 
how briefing notes could be hosted (such as the Members’ Hub). The committee 
welcomed the development of these briefing notes and asked that they be 
expedited for consideration at the December committee meeting. 
 
S106 Update  
The committee received an update by email and a further briefing had been 
added to the Work Programme for December 2024. Cllr Snowball agreed to 
share the concerns raised by members in relation to the committee receiving a 
full report on progress against the original timetable and actions agreed set out 
within the Internal Audit report.  
 
Sandbach Town Council Standards Report 
The Interim Director of Governance and Compliance committed to exploring the 
issues with consistency in relation to the reporting-back of any Standards Sub 
Committee investigations to the Audit and Governance Committee as the parent 
committee. It was agreed that the process was currently inconsistent and that 
both the current complaint procedure and Constitution did not provide for the 
Audit and Governance Committee to receive reports on items that they had 
requested be investigated. It was agreed that a report back on the Sandbach 
Town Council Standard matters would be scheduled for December 2024.   
 
B4B Report 

Page 4



The committee noted that a verbal update would be provided at today’s meeting 
however requested that a full rep
[...]
 Audit Opinion presented to 

the committee in July 2024 and the limited rating provided.  

• Amended report to be circulated to the committee (including 

substitutes present at the meeting) for final comments before 

being reconsidered by the committee in December 2024.  

A number of additional comments were raised in relation to the 2024-25 
priorities of the Audit and Governance committee, summarised below: 
 

• Consideration of the impact of the transformation programme 

and the implications this would have for the Audit and 

Governance Committee was felt to be significant. 

• The committee had previously considered a review of vacancy 

rates across the organisation and suggested that in addition to 

this, each service should be provided with an analysis of the 

impact of vacancies in their area (any detrimental effects, total 

number of agency staff, and overall savings from vacancies 

freezes).  

• Financial controls and how these could be reported back to the 

committee was an area of interest for the committee (what the 

financial controls were and examples of when they have not 

worked as expected).  

RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

1. Agree to defer the approval of the final Annual Report to December 

2024. 

 

Page 7



38 REVISED 0-25 SEND PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE 
AND STRATEGY  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on the revised 
governance arrangements for the Cheshire East 0-25 Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (SEND) Partnership, aimed to ensure improvement actions 
undertaken through the partnership were completed effectively and at pace, 
achieving the best outcomes for children and young people with SEND within a 
financially sustainable framework. The committee noted that the revised 
governance arrangements and strategy had been approved by the Children and 
Families Committee on 16 September 2024 and would continue to be closely 
monitored by the Children and Families Committee.  

 
The committee queried the referral process for pupils seeking diagnosis. It was 
confirmed that parents could make direct referrals to avoid delay of early 
intervention support. Significant work was underway to improve early intervention 
and prevention for children and young people across the borough, including 
toolkits for parents and settings, supporting schools and settings to upskill staff 
and building on expertise. 

 
The committee noted the revised 0-25 SEND Partnership governance structure 
and were pleased that officers felt that the pressures and expense of providing 
services were reasonably distributed between providers. The new structure would 
further build on joint partnership decision-making. It was confirmed that SEND 
structures within primary and secondary schools were improving and that all 
schools and academies were working hard to support and drive forward inclusion. 
Partnership working would further encourage inclusion for children with various 
needs that could be met in mainstream settings. It was confirmed that the Capital 
Programme would continue to be closely monitored and managed to ensure the 
appropriate levels of provision for SEND placements across the borough.  

 
Officers agreed to circulate the Terms of Reference for the SEND Executive 
Overview Panel to members of the committee.  

 
Cllr M Sewart left the meeting during consideration of this item and did not return. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report and updates provided. 

 
39 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MANAGEMENT PLAN 2024/25 TO 

2030/31 - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The committee received the report which provided an update on progress of the 
mitigations detailed within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) management plan, 
including an overview of the forecasted outturn position in relation to the DSG 
deficit reserve.  
 
The committee noted the reduced deficit position of the DSG of £79.5m 
compar
[...]
report, that would 
subsequently be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
It was noted that the health-check focussed upon various issues including the 
need for additional resources, risk of financial penalties from HMRC and the 
pension regulator, immediate actions required and take a view on both the short-
term and longer-term system improvements and upgrades needed.    

 
It was confirmed that a draft report had been received and initial officer comments 
had been feedback. It was confirmed that additional capabilities and benefits 
would be explored further but needed to be balanced with the technical 
capabilities of the system and the way in which the organisation wished to use 
them.  

 
Concerns were raised in relation to an email that had been circulated to all 
elected members in relation to payroll deadlines. Officers agreed to investigate 
this further to ensure that there had been no data breach.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee note the verbal update provided. 

 
41 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The committee considered the Work Programme. The following was noted:  

Page 9



• Sandbach Town Council Standards update to be added to the Work 

Programme for December 2024. 

• The committee queried how the recommendations from the 

Corporate Peer Challenge would impact the Audit and Governance 

Committee. It was noted that this would be picked up further in the 

revised Annual Audit and Governance Committee report, to be 

presented to Full Council after consideration at the December 2024 

A&G committee meeting. 

• Good Practice Briefing Notes – to be scheduled for December 

2024. 

• Whistleblowing Policy – to be scheduled for December 2024.  

• Bi-annual reports on FOI/EIR to be added to the Work Programme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.10 pm 
 

Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



     
 

  OFFICI
[...]
 Acting Governance, Compliance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Report Reference No: AG/19/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

For: Assurance  

Purpose of Report 

1 This report seeks to provide information and assurance to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on key aspects of the Monitoring Officer’s 
responsibilities, both statutory and organisationally, from the previous 
financial year.  

2 The report is produced in line with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution and the Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of 
Reference whereby the Committee receives reports and assurances 
from across the organisation. In doing so, the Committee will consider 
the effectiveness of the arrangements described, identifying further 
information needed and/or making recommendations for improvements 
and additional action required, which can include further reporting on 
matters to those charged with governance. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Committee is invited to review the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report 
for the financial year 2023/24 attached at Appendix A.  

4 The Annual report for 2023/24 covers Code of Conduct matters, Member 
Interests/Gifts and Member Training and Development, Complaints to the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsmen and activity pursuant to 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. This is a reduction in 
matters covered in previous reports, as information regarding, requests 

OPEN 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

for information under the Data Protection Act 2018 and UKGDPR, 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 and information regarding whistleblowing and referrals, 
is now covered in separate reports to the Committee. 

RECOMMENDATION 

  
The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the content of the Annual Monitoring Officer report for 2023/24, and the 
assurances this provides on the responsibilities of the statutory role. 
 
 

 

Background 

5 The role of 
[...]
nce with best practice requirements and the Council’s 
Constitution.  The report also provides assurances to wider 
stakeholders on the continuing improvements of the Council’s 
governance arrangements. 

 

 

OPEN 

Page 49 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to: 
  

1. Review the draft Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee 
2023/24 and agree the final version which will be presented at the February 
2025 meeting of Council. 
 

Background 

4 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police 
2022 states the Committee should report annually on how it has 
complied with the position statement, discharged its responsibilities, and 
include an assessment of its performance. 

Consultation and Engagement 

5 The Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee 2023/24 
has been drafted in conjunction with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee and considered to by the Corporate Leadership Team. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

6 To report in line with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution and 
the Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference, which 
require a report to full Council on a regular basis. 

7 The report should cover the performance of the Committee in relation to 
its Terms of Reference, and the effectiveness of the Committee in 
meeting its purpose in accordance with the CIPFA Position Statement. 

Other Options Considered 

8 Not applicable. 

Option Impact Risk 

Do nothing  Audit and Governance 

Committee do not 

share with work and 

report on their 

performance to 

Council 

Failure to meet the 

Committee terms of 

reference and non-

compliance with the 

CIPFA Position 

Statement 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



  
  

 

 

Implications and Comments 

Monitoring Officer/Legal 

9 The Council’s Constitution gives responsibility to the Audit and 
Governance Committee f
[...]
ted to them. 

 

 
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Audit and Governance Committee 

5 December 2024 

Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 

Progress Update 

 

Report of: Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Report Reference No: AG/28/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To provide assurance to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 
progress of actions identified in the 2023/24 draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) to improve governance arrangements and to respond 
to emerging issues. 

2 This report has been prepared in line with the Constitution and the Audit 
and Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference which provide that 
the committee are to review and approve the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Council’s initial assessment of its governance arrangements for 
2023/24 identified eight significant governance issues in the draft AGS. 
The eight issues comprise five issues that have been included in 
previous Statements and three emerging issues for 2023/24. The draft 
2023/24 AGS was considered by the Committee at the 29 July 2024 
meeting.   

4 The 2023/24 Statement of Accounts is yet to be signed off due to a 
delay in the external auditors completing their work.  As such, an update 
on progress made since July 2024 in addressing the draft AGS 
significant governance issues is included at Appendix A for 
consideration by Members. 

OPEN 

Page 67 Agenda Item 9



  
  

 

 

5 Each significant governance issue identified in the draft 2023/24 AGS 
has been reviewed and a progress update provided by the relevant 
responsible officer.  

6 Progress updates on the eight 2023/24 significant governance issues 
are provided at Appendix A. Out of the eight significant governance 
issues, it is recommended that six remain on the AGS. Significant 
progress has been made with two of the issues and it is recommended 
that consideration is given to these items being removed from future 
Statements.  

 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to:  

1. Review and approve the updates provided on the significant issues reported in 
the draft 2023/24 AGS, including the recommendations to the Committee on 
whether items remain in future Statements. 

 

Background 

 Progress against items reported in the draft 2023/24 AGS 

7 The draft 2023/24 AGS was approved by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in July 2024.  This included updated details of previously 
reported significant governance issues, as well as emerging significant 
issues recognised for 2023/24 along with the proposed actions for 
implementation. 

8 The external auditors are yet to complete their work on the 2023/24 
Statement of Accounts and until this work is complete, the AGS for 
2023/24 cannot be finalised. Therefore, an update on progress made 
since July 2024 in addressing the draft AGS significant governance 
issues is included at Appendix A for consideration by Members. 

9 Each significant governance issue update has been provided by the 
relevant responsible officer. In providing the updates, they have 
considered the assurance provided to determine whether the required 
action has been completed appropriately, whether the issues are being 
sufficiently and effectively managed and whether there are further 
issues or concerns arising. 

10 These recommendations are summarised in Table 1, with a 
recommendation to the Committee on whether the issues should be 
considered as completed/managed and can be monitored via local 

Page 68



  
  

 

 

monitoring arrangements or if they require further monitoring via the 
AGS. 

 

Table 1 – Summary of 2023/24 AGS Significant Governance Issues 

AGS Item Responsible Officer Recommendation to 
the Committee 

Council Funding Executive Director of 
Resources, S151 
Officer 

To note progress but 
remain as a significant 
issue. 


[...]
elating to Unit 4 
and the transactional shared service 
and how that impacts on the 
operation of our ERP (finance and HR 
system).   

Director of Digital  No No Open; Fair; Green No No 

 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Action Log
	7 Monitoring Officer Annual Report 2023-24
	Annual MO Report 23 to 24 final
	Appendix 1 Induction Programme 2023
	Appendix 2 CE Member Development Core Programme

	8 Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2023-24
	Audit and Governance Committee  Annual Report 23-24 - Final

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 Update
	Appendix A - Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 Progress Update for publication

	10 Minutes of Sub Committees
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 5th December, 2024 in The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors B Drake, S Adams, A Heler, C Hilliard, G Marshall, P Redstone 
and J Snowball and Mrs J Clark.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Janet Witkowski, Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer 
Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director Resources and S151 Officer 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
Michael Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager  
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director of Environmental Services and Planning  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE  
Dan Spiller, External Auditor, Ernst & Young 
Hassan Rohimun, External Auditor, Ernst & Young  

 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Mr Ron Jones.  
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The committee noted the technical issues with the live broadcasting 
system experienced during the last meeting and that an officer report 
would be considered by the Corporate Policy Committee in February 2025, 
in response to a Notice of Motion relating to the broadcasting of public 
meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2024 be approved 
and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 



45 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no registered speakers. 
 

46 ACTION LOG  
 
The committee considered the action log. The following updates were 
provided: 
 

- It was confirmed that further training would be provided for 
committee members alongside the finalisation of the Statement of 
Accounts 2023-24. Completion of the final Statement of Accounts 
for 2022-23 was very near, with one final outstanding issue relating 
to the Pension Fund, it was anticipated that this matter would be 
resolved imminently. All other matters raised by Mazars had been 
confirmed as completed/closed. 
 

- The committee noted the statutory backstop dates introduced by 
Government earlier this year as a result of growing delays for local 
authorities across the country to finalise accounts. The backstop 
date for 2022-23 was nearing (13 December 2024), but it was 
expected that this deadline would be met. Significant work was 
underway to meet 2023-24 account deadlines (28 February 2025). 
Council officers continued to work closely with its external auditors, 
Ernst & Young (EY) to ensure that backstop dates would not impact 
the 2024-25 accounts (backstop deadline of 27 February 2026).  
 

- A Teams Channel had been developed for the committee which 
would contain various helpful documents, good practice notes and 
guidance for the committee, as previously requested. This channel 
was still being developed by officers however the channel, along 
with guidance on how to use it, would be shared with the committee 
in the near future.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates provided be noted. 
 

47 UPDATE ON S106 IMPROVEMENT PLAN (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
The committee received a verbal update in relation to the internal audit 
report completed on S106 payments. This no assurance report had 
identified 30 actions in order to improve the control environment. Out of 
the 30 actions identified, only one remained outstanding which related to 
the quarterly reporting of S106 payments to the Environment and 
Communities Committee, which was anticipated to be resolved by January 
2025. A further audit would be scheduled for Summer 2025, once new 
processes had been embedded across the service, to receive assurances 
that the actions undertaken had achieved the improvements needed. The 
Internal Audit Manager took the opportunity to thank staff within the 



planning service for their engagement and positive attitude throughout the 
process. 
 
S106 ward member reports were shared in October 2024, and it was 
anticipated that these would be issued bi-annually, alongside system 
access training for members. Once the initial phase of improvement work 
had concluded, work would progress to move forward with a publicly 
accessible report on S106.  
 
Concerns were raised in relation to accessing planning applications 
following  a change to a different ICT system. It was confirmed that the 
service continued to work with its supplier to address initial teething issues 
since the implementation of the new software. This work would continue 
over the coming months. It was confirmed that whilst there was a small 
backlog of planning applications to be published, these did continue to be 
processed and mitigation measures were in place to ensure that this issue 
was being proactively addressed. The issues experienced by members of 
the public related to the ability to display and filter applications. A solution 
to this had been developed and is undergoing testing. Members queried if 
there had been a reduction in planning applications since the introduction 
of the system – officers committed to providing a written response. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee note the verbal update 
provided. 
 

48 MONITORING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  
 
The committee considered the report which provided information and 
assurance on key aspects of the Monitoring Officer’s responsibilities, both 
statutory and organisationally, during 2023-24.  
 
Work was underway to refresh the Member Development Strategy which 
would be brought to the Audit and Governance Committee along with a 
revised training offer for approval, once completed. Members agreed that 
the committee should have oversight of member training and champion 
this revised training programme once approved. The committee made a 
number of comments, as summarised below: 
 

• Training via teams should be recorded and made available where 
possible, to support current and future elected members. Members 
agreed that there needed to be flexibility around the scheduling of 
training to assist those members who had work commitments.   

• Scrutiny training was a priority for service committees, and this 
should be factored into the refreshed strategy. 

• Members noted that the revised Whistleblowing Policy would be 
considered by the committee in March 2025 and that a small 
working group would be set-up early in the New Year to commence 
the process. 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

1. Note the content of the Annual Monitoring Officer Report for 2023-
24, and the assurances this provides on the responsibilities of the 
statutory role.  

 
49 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  

 
The committee considered the report which set out the proposed Annual 
Report of the Audit and Governance Committee 2023-24, the final agreed 
version would be presented to Full Council in February 2025.  
 
The committee welcomed the report and the detail which reflected well the 
work undertaken over the last year. The committee thanked officers for 
their support. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

1. Approve the final version of the Annual Report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee which will be presented at the February 
2025 meeting of Full Council.   

 
50 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023-24 UPDATE  

 
The committee considered the report which provided assurance on the 
progress of actions originally identified within the 2023-24 draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) in July 2024 to improve governance 
arrangements and to respond to emerging issues.  
 
The report proposed that the issues relating to Health and Social Care 
Integration and Planning be removed from future statements, in light of the  
significant progress being made in these areas as set out within the report. 
It was confirmed that items that were proposed to be removed from the 
AGS would continue to be closely monitored by the appropriate senior 
officer to ensure effective governance and compliance in these areas.  
 
The committee raised concerns in relation to this proposal. Members felt 
that the technical issues relating to the new planning software and the 
national pressures affecting adult’s health and social care were significant 
and needed to remain on the AGS to ensure the committee had oversight 
in these areas.  
 
It was proposed that these items remained as significant governance 
issues within the Annual Governance Statement. This was supported by 
the committee as a friendly amendment.  
 



RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

1. Approve the updates provided on the significant issues reported in 
the draft 2023-24 Annual Governance Statement, subject to the 
significant items relating to Health and Social Care Integration and 
Planning remaining on future statements.   

 
51 MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEES  

 
The committee received the minutes of the Hearing Sub Committee held 
on 8 December 2024.  
 
It was acknowledged that there had been a delay in the committee 
receiving the minutes of this Sub Committee however moving forward, any 
Hearing Sub Committee minutes would be routinely reported back to the 
Audit and Governance Committee in future as set out within the 
Constitution’s Procedural Rules. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Hearing Sub Committee held on 8 December 2021 
be received and noted.  
 

52 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme. The following updates 
were noted: 
 

- Update on Planning System Implementation – the committee 
agreed it would be helpful to receive an update on the 
implementation of the new planning software, following initial 
teething issues as discussed in today’s meeting. It was agreed that 
this should be added to the Work Programme. 
 

- Revised Member Training Strategy / Programme – the committee 
welcomed the opportunity to have oversight and champion the 
revised strategy / programme and requested that this be added to 
the Work Programme for consideration at the appropriate time.  

 
- The committee discussed the recent decision taken by the Children 

and Families Committee in relation to school catering and raised 
concerns in relation to the governance process this had followed, 
and its subsequent impact on the Adults and Health Committee. 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that appropriate governance 
processes were in place and set out in the Constitution for matters 
that covered more than one service committees remit. The 
Monitoring Officer committed to investigating this specific issue and 
reporting back to the committee. 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be received and noted. 
 

53 URGENT ITEM OF BUSINESS - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 
REPORT 2023-24  
 
In accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Chair had agreed that this item could be considered as an item of 
urgent business as it could not wait until the next scheduled meeting of the 
Committee to ensure that the committee undertook its duty, as set out 
within the Constitution and Committee Terms of Reference, to consider the 
external auditor’s annual letter and relevant reports.  
 
The committee considered the report, which set out the proposed 
approach and scope for the 2023-24 external audit. A summary of the 
significant accounting and auditing matters were outlined, along with an 
overview of the external auditor’s risk identification for the upcoming audit. 
In light of the Council’s financial position and not yet having reached a 
balanced budget position for 25-26, the inappropriate allocation of revenue 
expenditure to unusable reserves was identified as a key risk. 
 
It was noted that the planning materiality had been assessed. Due to the 
overall risk, proximity to S144, an increase in demand of scrutiny and 
interest in the council and the subsequent increase of risk to EY, the 
overall materiality rate had been set at 1% of the council’s growth revenue 
expenditure. Performance materiality had been set at 50% as a default for 
the first audit year. The committee noted and accepted the materiality 
figures. The committee noted the EY would report all uncorrected 
misstatements greater than £5k to the Audit and Governance Committee.  
 
The report set out the initial assessment and work undertaken to date to 
identify risks of significant weakness in the council’s arrangements for 
ensuring there were proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness on its use of resources. Risks of significant weakness 
included, financial sustainability, children’s services, the corporate peer 
challenge and insourcing of wholly owned companies.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the External Audit Planning Report 2023-24 be received and noted.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 
 

Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


